H.R. No. 2356

## RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Family and friends are mourning the untimely loss of
- 2 Michael Eugene Johnson of Livingston, who passed away on April 29,
- 3 2013, at the age of 56; and
- WHEREAS, Michael Johnson was born in Orange to Herman and
- 5 Bessie Johnson on October 27, 1956; he found a loving partner in his
- 6 wife, Donna Johnson, and he was blessed with three children,
- 7 Tujuana, Linda, and Michael; as time went by, he had the pleasure of
- 8 sharing many of life's special occasions with his grandchildren;
- 9 and
- 10 WHEREAS, Although Michael Johnson will be deeply missed,
- 11 those he leaves behind may find comfort in their memories of the
- 12 happy times spent in his company; now, therefore, be it
- RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 83rd Texas
- 14 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the memory of Michael Eugene
- 15 Johnson and extend sincere sympathy to the members of his family: to
- 16 his wife, Donna Johnson; to his children, Tujuana Coker and her
- 17 husband, Douglas, Linda Johnson, and Michael Johnson and his wife,
- 18 Stephanie; to his sister, Linda Frith, and her husband, H. L.; to
- 19 his brother, Larry Jeffers, and his wife, Sandy; to his
- 20 grandchildren, Gavyn and Haden Coker and Michael and Addison
- 21 Johnson; and to his many other relatives and friends; and, be it
- 22 further

H.R. No. 2356

- 1 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 2 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of
- 3 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Michael
- 4 Eugene Johnson.

White

H.R. No. 2356

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2356 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 22, 2013.

Chief Clerk of the House